
In the Supreme Court of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Texas; TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD;
and STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, in his official capacity as
Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,

Appellants,

v.

AMANDA ZURAWSKI; LAUREN MILLER; LAUREN HALL; ANNA ZARGARIAN;
ASHLEY BRANDT; KYLIE BEATON; JESSICA BERNARDO; SAMANTHA CASIANO;
AUSTIN DENNARD, D.O.; TAYLOR EDWARDS; KIERSTEN HOGAN; LAUREN VAN VLEET;
ELIZABETH WELLER; DAMLA KARSAN, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients;
and JUDY LEVISON, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf of herself and her patients,

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the
353rd Judicial District Court, Travis County

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ROB BONTA

*Attorney General
State of California*

RENU R. GEORGE*

Senior Assistant Attorney General

KARLI EISENBERG*

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MEGAN O'NEILL

Deputy Attorney General

(Texas State Bar No. 24092913)

455 Golden Gate, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

(415) 510-4400

(415) 703-5480 (f)

renuka.george@doj.ca.gov

karli.eisenberg@doj.ca.gov

megan.oneill@doj.ca.gov

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA*

Deputy Solicitor General

GALEN SHERWIN*

Special Counsel for Reproductive Justice

BLAIR GREENWALD*

Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8020

(212) 416-8962 (f)

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

ester.murdukhayeva@ag.ny.gov

galen.sherwin@ag.ny.gov

blair.greenwald@ag.ny.gov

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages.)

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
AMICI’S EXPERIENCE CONFIRMS THAT THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT THE TEMPORARY INJUNCTION	3
A. Pregnant Patients Will Suffer Serious Injury and Death If They Are Denied Emergency Abortion Care.....	6
B. The Lack of Emergency Abortion Care in Texas Forces Patients to Bear the Costs and Risks of Interstate Travel While Severely Burdening the Healthcare Systems of Other States.	13
PRAYER.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amend v. Watson</i> , 333 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.).....	5
<i>Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	21–22
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	21
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	23
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 570 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, no pet.)	5
Laws & Administrative Sources	
<i>Federal</i>	
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	21
No Surprises Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300gg et seq.....	23
<i>State (alphabetical by jurisdiction)</i>	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 1.1	7
Act of June 24, 2022, ch. 42, 2022 Cal. Stat. 455.....	7
Act of Sept. 27, 2022, ch. 627, 2022 Cal. Stat. 7331.....	7
Act of Sept. 27, 2022, ch. 628, 2022 Cal. Stat. 7344.....	7

Laws & Administrative Sources	Page(s)
<i>State (alphabetical by jurisdiction)</i>	
Act of Sept. 27, 2022, ch. 629, 2022 Cal. Stat. 7354.....	7
Cal. Exec. Order No. N-12-22 (June 27, 2022)	7
Act of June 29, 2022, ch. 327, 83 Del. Laws 1 (2022).....	7
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 55/1-10 et seq.....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22 § 1598 (2023)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 112 § 12L (2023)	7
ch. 127 § 4 (2022).....	7
Minn. Stat.	
§ 145.409.....	7
§ 548.252.....	7
§ 604.415.....	7
§ 629.02.....	7
§ 629.05.....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2A:160-14.1 (2022).....	7
§ 10:7-1 (2022)	7
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2599-aa (2019)	7
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§§ 170A.001–.007	1
§ 170A.002	3
§ 171.002.....	3
§§ 171.201–.208.....	1
§ 171.205.....	3
Tex. Penal Code	
arts. 1191–1196 (1925)	1
§ 12.32.....	1

Laws & Administrative Sources	Page(s)
<i>State (alphabetical by jurisdiction)</i>	
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stats. arts. 4512.1–.6.....	1
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 9.02.100.....	7
§ 10.88.250.....	7
 Legislative Materials	
Assemb. B. 171, 2023-2024 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2023).....	7
Assemb. B. 204, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022).....	19
Assemb. B. 2134, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022).....	19
S.B. 1 S.D. 2 (Act 002), 32nd Sess. (Haw. 2023)	7
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Allison McCann, <i>As Abortion Access Shrinks, Hospitals Fill in the Gaps</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 23, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2023/10/23/us/abortion-hospitals.html	18–19
American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Facts Are Important: Abortion Is Healthcare</i> (2022), https://www.acog.org/advocacy/facts-are-important/abortion-is-healthcare	9
American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Facts Are Important: Understanding Ectopic Pregnancy</i> (2022), https://www.acog.org/advocacy/facts-are-important/understanding-ectopic-pregnancy	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<p>Angie Leventis Lourgos, <i>Abortions in Illinois for Out-of-State Patients Have Skyrocketed</i>, Chi. Trib. (Aug. 2, 2022), https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/ct-illinois-abortion-increase-post-roe-20220802-eottdwcfnjfxdvbfgd4kwefwu-story.html</p>	14
<p>Anjali Nambiar et al., <i>Maternal Morbidity and Fetal Outcomes Among Pregnant Women at 22 Weeks' Gestation or Less with Complications in 2 Texas Hospitals After Legislation on Abortion</i>, 227 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 648 (2022), https://www.ajog.org/action/showPdf?pii=S0002-9378%2822%2900536-1</p>	12
<p>Aria Bendix, <i>How Life-Threatening Must a Pregnancy Be to End It Legally?</i>, NBC News (June 30, 2022), https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/abortion-ban-exceptions-life-threatening-pregnancy-rcna36026</p>	11
<p>Cindy Carcamo, <i>A California Desert Town Has Long Been an Abortion Refuge for Arizona and Mexico. Now It's Overwhelmed</i>, L.A. Times (July 20, 2022), https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2022-07-20/planned-parenthood-clinic-in-this-conservative-desert-town-is-now-a-refuge-for-arizonans-seeking-abortions.....</p>	14
<p>Eleanor Klibanoff, <i>Doctors Report Compromising Care out of Fear of Texas Abortion Law</i>, Texas Trib. (June 23, 2022), https://www.texastribune.org/2022/06/23/texas-abortion-law-doctors-delay-care</p>	10
<p>Emily E. Petersen et al., <i>Vital Signs: Pregnancy-Related Deaths, United States, 2011-2015, and Strategies for Prevention, 13 States, 2013-2017</i>, 68 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 423 (2019), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6542194/pdf/mm6818e1.pdf.....</p>	8

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Eric Nadel & Janet Talbot-Stern, <i>Obstetric and Gynecologic Emergencies</i> , 15 <i>Emergency Med. Clinics of N. Am.</i> 389 (1997)	6
Frances Stead Sellers & Fenit Nirappil, <i>Confusion Post-Roe Spurs Delays, Denials for Some Lifesaving Pregnancy Care</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (July 16, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2022/07/16/abortion-miscarriage-ectopic-pregnancy-care	12
Geoffrey Chamberlain & Phillip Steer, <i>ABC of Labour Care: Obstetric Emergencies</i> , 318 <i>BMJ</i> 1342 (1999), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1115721/pdf/1342.pdf	6
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Monthly Abortion Provision Study</i> (2023), https://www.guttmacher.org/monthly-abortion-provision-study	16
J. David Goodman & Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>Women Face Risks as Doctors Struggle With Medical Exceptions on Abortion</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (July 20, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/20/us/abortion-save-mothers-life.html	12
KABC Television, <i>Planned Parenthood Centers in SoCal Report Dramatic Increase in Abortion Patients from Out of State</i> , <i>ABC 7 News</i> (July 6, 2022), https://abc7.com/planned-parenthood-abortion-orange-county-san-bernardino/12023682	15
Kari White et al., <i>Tex. Pol’y Evaluation Project, Out-of-State Travel for Abortion Following Implementation of Texas Senate Bill 8</i> (Mar. 2022), https://sites.utexas.edu/txpep/files/2022/03/TxPEP-out-of-state-SB8.pdf	14

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Karma Dickerson, <i>More Out-of-State Patients Begin Arriving in California for Reproductive Health Services</i> , Fox 40 News (Sept. 20, 2022), https://fox40.com/news/fox40-focus/out-of-state-patients-reproductive-health-abortion-california	14–15
Laura McCamy, <i>Over a Year after the Supreme Court Overturned Roe v. Wade, the Cost of an Abortion in the US Can Be as Much as \$30,000-or as Little as \$150</i> , Bus. Insider (Oct. 21, 2023), https://www.businessinsider.com/personal-finance/high-risk-low-income-patients-abortion-more-expensive-2023-10	18–19
Lisa A. Wolf et al., <i>Triage Decisions Involving Pregnancy-Capable Patients: Educational Deficits and Emergency Nurses’ Perceptions of Risk</i> , 52 J. Continuing Ed. Nursing 21 (2021), https://ilpqc.org/ILPQC%202020+/HTN/OB%20triage%20Wolf%20Delao%20Baker%20and%20Zavotsky%202021.pdf	6
Liza Fuentes & Jenna Jerman, <i>Distance Traveled to Obtain Clinical Abortion Care in the United States and Reasons for Clinic Choice</i> , 28 J. Women's Health 1623 (2019), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6919239/pdf/jwh.2018.7496.pdf	18
Lola Fadulu, <i>New York City Welcomes Growing Number of Out-of-State Abortion Patients</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 12, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/04/12/nyregion/abortions-out-of-state-nyc.html	19
Lori R. Freedman et al., <i>When There’s a Heartbeat: Miscarriage Management in Catholic-Owned Hospitals</i> , 98 Am. J. Pub. Health 1774 (2008), https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/full/10.2105/AJPH.2007.126730	10

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Matt Bloom & Bente Berkland, <i>Wait Times at Colorado Clinics Hit Two Weeks as Out-of-State Patients Strain System</i> , KSUT (July 28, 2022), https://www.ksut.org/health-science/2022-07-28/wait-times-at-colorado-abortion-clinics-hit-2-weeks-as-out-of-state-patients-strain-system	14
Nicole E. Johns et al., <i>Distance Traveled for Medicaid-Covered Abortion Care in California</i> , 17 BMC Health Servs. Rsch. (2017), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5395766/pdf/12913_2017_Article_2241.pdf	18
Press Release, Off. of the Mayor of the City of N.Y., <i>One Year After the Dobbs Decision New York City Continues to Lead on Abortion Access</i> (June 23, 2023), https://www.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/447-23/one-year-after-dobbs-decision-new-york-city-continues-lead-abortion-access#:~:text=New%20York%20City%20also%20released,those%20callers%20were%20from%20Texas	15
Reuters, <i>Fact Check - Termination of Pregnancy Can Be Necessary to Save a Woman’s Life, Experts Say</i> (Dec. 27, 2021), https://www.reuters.com/article/factcheck-abortion-false/fact-check-termination-of-pregnancy-can-be-necessary-to-save-a-womans-life-experts-say-idUSL1N2TC0VD	6–7, 9, 21
Rose Horowitz, <i>Dobbs’s Confounding Effect on Abortion Rates</i> , The Atlantic (Oct. 26, 2023), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2023/10/post-roe-national-abortion-rates/675778	16
Soc’y of Fam. Plan., <i>#WeCount Report: April 2022 to June 2023</i> (Oct. 24, 2023), https://societyfp.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/WeCountReport_10.16.23.pdf	14–15

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Stephen Bohan, <i>Americans Deserve Better Than ‘Destination Hallway’ in Emergency Departments and Hospital Wards</i> , STAT News (Aug. 1, 2022), https://www.statnews.com/2022/08/01/americans-deserve-better-than-destination-hallway-emergency-department	17
Tina Reed, <i>Defining “Life-Threatening” Can Be Tricky in Abortion Law Exceptions</i> , Axios (June 28, 2022), https://www.axios.com/2022/06/28/abortion-ban-exceptions-women-medical-emergencies	10–11
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. & Dep’t of Just., <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control Program Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2020), https://oig.hhs.gov/publications/docs/hcfac/FY2019-hcfac.pdf	8
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> (2022), https://www.cms.gov/medicareprovider-enrollment-and-certificationsurvey/certificationgeninfo/policy-and-memos-states-and/reinforcement-emtala-obligations-specific-patients-who-are-pregnant-or-are-experiencing-pregnancy-0	22
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Semi-Annual Report to Congress: April 1 - September 30, 2015</i> (2015), https://oig.hhs.gov/reports-and-publications/archives/semiannual/2015/sar-fall15.pdf	8
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Semi-Annual Report to Congress: April 1, 2007 - September 30, 2007</i> (2007), https://oig.hhs.gov/publications/docs/semiannual/2007/SemiannualFinal2007.pdf	9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Semi-Annual Report to Congress: October 1, 1999 - March 30, 2000</i> (2000), https://oig.hhs.gov/publications/docs/semiannual/ 2000/00ssemi.pdf	9
Wash. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Hospital Reproductive Health Services for Ferry County Memorial Hospital</i> (Aug. 29, 2019), https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/hospital- policies/FerryCountyRHSF.pdf	22
Wash. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Hospital Reproductive Health Services for Lourdes Hospital</i> (Sept. 3, 2019), https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/23 00/HospPolicies/LourdesRHSF.PDF	22
Wash. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Hospital Reproductive Health Services for Virginia Mason Memorial Hospital</i> (Aug. 30, 2019), https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/ 2300/HospPolicies/VirginiaMasonMemorialRHSF.pdf	22–23
Whitney Arey et al., <i>A Preview of the Dangerous Future of Abortion Bans-Texas Senate Bill 8</i> , 387 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 388 (2022), https://sites.utexas.edu/txpep/files/2022/07/nejm- PreviewoftheDangerousFutureofAbortionBans.pdf	10
WRGB Staff, <i>New York Ranks Fourth in Longest ER Wait Times, New Study Reveals</i> , CBS 6 News (Aug. 21, 2023), https://cbs6albany.com/news/local/new-york-ranks-fourth- in-longest-er-wait-times-new-study-reveals-emergency- room-hospital-treatment-in-new-york-state	20
